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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

8

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

9

10 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Case No.: CR-12-016-WFN-7
11
12
13

)
)
) DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN
) SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
) SUPPRESS EVIDENCE
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Plaintiff,
vs.
TYLER S. McKINLEY,

14
15

Defendant.

16
17

BACKKGROUND:

18
19
20

This case arises out of a marijuana grow operation that was discovered by
officers of the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office. Washington State law permits the

21
22

growing and use of marijuana, so long as certain requirements and limitations are

23

met. This motion raises the question whether state law enforcement officers can

24
25
26
27

obtain a valid search warrant from a state judge to investigate a suspected
marijuana grow when the officers have no reason to believe that the grow is illegal
under state law.
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1
2

FACTS:

3
4
5

Tyler McKinley is charged with one count of Conspiracy to Manufacture
Marijuana and one count of Manufacturing 100 or more Marijuana Plants. The

6
7

charges arise out of a search conducted on November 2, 2011by officers of the

8

Spokane County Sheriff’s Office of a residence located at 11911 N. Judkins Lane

9
10
11
12

in Spokane, Washington, pursuant to a search warrant issued by a Spokane County
District Court judge.
Approximately a year prior to the search, McKinley had entered into a lease

13
14

for the premises with the intent of living at the Jenkins Road residence along with

15

several roommates. However, shortly after entering into the lease, McKinley

16
17
18
19

purchased his own home with the help of his parents and, consequently, never
moved into the house on Jenkins Lane. Although McKinley never lived at the
Jenkins Lane address, he had opened a utility account in his name with Inland

20
21

Power Company and was legally responsible for paying both the rent and the

22

power bill.

23
24
25

The Affidavit for Search Warrant was prepared and signed by Detective
Hixson or the Spokane County Sheriff’s Office. The Affidavit contains the

26
27

following information relevant to probable cause to search the residence:
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On 10/19/2011 Detective Hixson was advised by Sergeant Khris

Thompson that another deputy had responded to a call at 12010 N. Judkins Lane,

3
4

Spokane, Washington, and had detected “the odor of growing or freshly harvested

5

marijuana coming from this location”;

6
7
8

2.

On 10/20/2011 Detective Hixson contacted Inland Power and Light

Company and determined that the level of power consumption at that address “was

9
10
11
12

consistent for normal, residential usage”;
3.

On 10/28/2011 Detective Hixson along with two other Spokane

County Deputy Sheriffs went to the 12000 area of Judkins Lane to investigate, they

13
14

approached the residence at 11911 N. Judkins and observed two vehicles in the

15

driveway, while standing at the front door of the residence they observed a plastic

16
17
18
19

covering on the floor inside the residence and stems, leaves and white plastic
tubing on top of the plastic floor covering, and they identified the leaves as
marijuana leaves;

20
21
22

4.

Detective Hixson and anther deputy observed additional white plastic

piping and a humidifier, a two by one foot by three foot wooden frame commonly

23
24
25

used for growing marijuana indoors;
5.

Another deputy had advised Detective Hixson that he had smelled a

26
27
28

strong odor of marijuana coming from the house and observed a greenhouse
located behind the residence,
DEFENDANT’S
MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

-3

Richard D. Wall
Attorney at Law
221 W. Main Avenue, Suite 200
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-5646

Case 2:12-cr-00016-WFN

1
2

6.

Document 158

Filed 05/07/12

The deputies and Detective Hixson had observed another greenhouse

outside the residence and white plastic piping leading from the house to the

3
4
5

greenhouse;
7.

Detective Hixson determined that the registered owner of one of the

6
7

vehicles parked at the residence, Jerad Kynaston, had a conviction in July 2009 for

8

possession of a controlled substance with intent to deliver from Spokane County

9
10
11
12

Superior Court;
8.

In 2009, five pounds of marijuana had been recovered from Mr.

Kynaston’s residence along with equipment commonly used for growing

13
14
15

marijuana;
9.

Detective Hixson determined that the electrical consumption for

16
17
18
19

11911 N. Judkins Lane was “extremely high, and in excess of what would be
considered normal electricity consumption for a single family residence”;
10.

Based upon his training and experience, Detective Hixson knew that

20
21

to grow marijuana it takes 60 to 90 days of growing per crop of marijuana, 3

22

gallons of potting soil per plant, high intensity halide lights that use large amounts

23
24
25

of power, high quantities of water and water soluble fertilizer, fans for air
movement and exhaust ventilation, and exhaust filtering systems to extract the

26
27

distinctive marijuana odor;
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Detective Hixson was informed and believed that persons who grow

marijuana routinely utilize various methods in order to avoid detection by law

3
4

enforcement, often utilize a location that is remote, disguise their activities by

5

building several grow rooms within a large room or garage, place a container or

6
7

building underground to house the grow operation, and use carbon filtering

8

systems to mask the strong odor of marijuana.

9
10
11
12

Based on the foregoing information, Detective Hixson sought and obtained a
search warrant for the Judkins Lane residence. Upon executing the warrant,
officers discovered and seized numerous items, including a receipt in the name of

13
14

Jared Kynaston for a storage unit at Skyview Storage on E. 32nd Avenue, in

15

Spokane Valley, Washington. Officers also detained several persons, including

16
17
18
19

Peter Magana, Corey Evans, Jerad Kynaston, Jayde Evans, and Bryce Davis, and
obtained oral statements from Kynaston and Bryce Davis at the scene.
Detective Hixson then sought and obtained a search warrant for the storage

20
21

unit, which was executed that same day. Officers entered the storage unit and took

22

photographs of its contents and also seized numerous items of personal property.

23
24
25

Based upon information obtained from those interviews and from the search of the
residence, officers later contacted Defendant, Peter Magana, Jayde Evans, and

26
27
28

Samuel Doyle and obtained oral statements from each of them. Defendant
McKinley now moves to suppress all of the evidence obtained from the search of
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the residence and the storage unit and any and all evidence obtained as the fruit of
those searches, including statements obtained from defendant.

3
4
5

LAW:

6
7

For a search warrant to be valid, it must be supported by probable cause.

8

United States v. Stanert, 762 F.2d 775,778 (9th Cir. 1985). In determining the

9
10
11
12

validity of a search warrant, the court is limited to the information and
circumstances contained within the four corners of the underlying affidavit. Id.
A search warrant is supported by probable cause when in light of all the

13
14

facts and circumstances there is a reasonable probability that contraband or

15

evidence of a crime will be found in the particular place to be searched. Illinois v.

16
17
18
19

Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 238, 103 S.Ct. 2317. 76 L.ed.2d 527 (1983). To meet that
standard, the affidavit must establish probable cause to believe that a crime has
been or is being committed and that it is reasonable to believe evidence of that

20
21

crime will be found in the place indicated in the affidavit. See, United States v.

22

Pitts, 6 F.3d 1366, 1369 (9th Cir. 1993).

23
24
25

Search warrants issued by state courts must adhere to federal constitutional
standards. A search based upon a state warrant that is not supported by probable

26
27
28

cause under state law is unreasonable, even if probable cause might exist for a
violation of federal law. United States v. $186,416.00 in U.S. Currency, 590 F.3d
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942 948 (9th Cir. 2010). When state law enforcement officers charged with
investigating violations of state law seek a search warrant from a state court, the

3
4

warrant must establish probable cause for a violation of state criminal law. The

5

failure to establish probable cause for a state law violation renders the warrant

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

invalid and the search illegal under the Fourth Amendment. Id.
Evidence that is obtained as the fruit of a constitutional violation is subject
to exclusion if it results from the exploitation of the illegality. Id., at 950-51, citing
Wong Sun v. United States, 37 U.S. 471, 488, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).
The statement of a witness constitutes the fruits of an illegal search when there is a

13
14

strong connection between the statement and the illegal search. Id. The fact that a

15

statement may be characterized as voluntary is not determinative of whether it is

16
17
18
19

nevertheless the fruit of illegal activity. Where there is a causal link between the
statement and the illegal activity, the statement will be deemed to be the fruit of
that illegal activity unless it is shown that the connection has become so attenuated

20
21

as to purge the statement of the original taint. Id.

22
23

ARGUMENT:

24
25

1. The Officers Who Applied for the Search Warrant Were Acting as State

26
27

Law Enforcement Officers Investigating State Law Violations.

28
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Here, the officers who investigated the activities at 11911 N. Judkins Lane
and obtained a search warrant for that address from a Spokane County District

3
4

Court judge were clearly state officers pursuing possible violations of state law.

5

The deputies were not working with federal law enforcement officers, did not

6
7

indicate in the affidavit that they were pursuing a violation of federal law, and did

8

not seek a federal search warrant from a federal magistrate or otherwise comply

9
10
11
12

with Fed.R.Crim.P. 41. Therefore, the search was illegal under the Fourth
Amendment, unless the facts set forth in the affidavit establish probable cause for a
violation of state law, regardless of whether there was probable cause to establish a

13
14
15

violation of federal law.
2. Under Washington Law the Use, Possession, or Manufacturing of

16
17
18
19

Marijuana is a Crime Only When It Does Not Comply With the Terms and
Conditions of Washington’s Medical Marijuana Statute.
Washington law allows for the use, possession and manufacture of

20
21

marijuana for medical purposes by persons who have obtained written

22

authorization from a licensed medical professional. RCW 69.51A et seq.

23
24
25

Washington law also allows persons who have written authorization to use medical
marijuana to designate another person as his or her “designated provider” of

26
27
28

medical marijuana. RCW 69.51A.010 and 040. In addition, Washington law
allows up to ten qualifying patients to form “collective gardens” for the purpose of
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manufacturing marijuana so long as the total number of plants is not more than
forty five. RCW 69.51A.085.

3
4
5

Prior to July 2011, the lawful use of marijuana in compliance with RCW
Chapter 69.51A was an affirmative defense to prosecution. However, RCW

6
7

69.51A was amended in 201 to provide that the use, possession and/or manufacture

8

of marijuana in compliance with RCW 69.51A is no longer a criminal offense. See,

9
10
11
12

Laws 2011, Chapter 181 §§ 102 and 401.
RCW 69.51A.050(2)(a) now reads as follows:
Purpose and Intent:

13
14
15
16
17

Qualifying patients with terminal or debilitating medical conditions who,
in the judgment of their health care professionals, may benefit from the
medical use of cannabis, shall not be arrested, prosecuted or subject to other
criminal sanctions or civil consequences under state law based solely on
their medical use of cannabis, notwithstanding any other provision of law;

18
19

RCW 69.51A.040 now reads:

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

The medical use of cannabis in accordance with the terms and conditions
of this chapter does not constitute a crime and a qualifying patient or
designated provider in compliance with the terms and conditions of this
chapter may not be arrested, prosecuted, or subject to other criminal
sanctions or civil consequences for possession, manufacture, or delivery of,
or for possession with intent to manufacture or deliver, cannabis under state
law, or have real or personal property seized or forfeited for possession,
manufacture or delivery of, or possession with intent to manufacture or
deliver, cannabis under state law, and law enforcement agencies may not be
held civilly liable for failure to seize cannabis in this circumstance, if:

28
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(1)(a) The qualifying patient or designated provider possesses no more
than fifteen cannabis plants and;
(i) No more than twenty-four ounces of useable cannabis;
(ii) No more cannabis product than what could reasonably be produced
with no more than twenty-four ounces of useable cannabis, or
(iii) A combination of useable cannabis and cannabis product that does not
exceed a combined total representing possession and processing of no more
than twenty-four ounces of useable cannabis. (emphasis added)
Under Washington law as it has existed since July 22, 2011, it is not a crime

8
9
10

for a person to use, possess, or manufacture marijuana if such use, possession,
and/or manufacturing is done in compliance with the terms and conditions of RCW

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

69.51A. Therefore, in order to establish probable cause to believe that a person has
committed or is committing the crime of unlawful use, possession, or
manufacturing of marijuana under Washington law, it is not enough to merely
show that the person used, possessed, or manufactured marijuana. Instead,
probable cause can be established only by showing that such use, possession or

18
19
20

manufacturing failed to comply with the terms and conditions of RCW 69.51A.
3. The Hixson Affidavit Fails to Establish Probable Cause to Believe that

21
22
23
24

the Activities at the Judkins Lane Address Did Not Comply with RCW 69.51A.
The affidavit prepared and submitted by Detective Hixson states that
officers had observed a strong odor of growing or harvested marijuana in the

25
26

vicinity of the Judkins Lane address and that officers had observed what appeared

27

to be harvested marijuana and equipment consistent with a marijuana grow

28

operation. The affidavit does not provide any information as to the quantity of
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marijuana that was observed or the number of plants that were present at the
residence. The affidavit also states that the power usage at the Judkins Lane

3
4

address was “extremely high, and clearly in excess of what would be considered

5

normal electricity consumption for a single family residence.” However, the

6
7

affidavit fails to provide any quantitative assessment of the likely number of

8

marijuana plants that would be associated with the power usage as set forth in the

9
10
11
12

affidavit.
In addition, the affidavit states that a vehicle parked at the residence was
registered to Jerad Kynaston with an address different from the Judkins Lane

13
14

address. The affidavit further states that Mr. Kynaston had a previous conviction

15

for Possession of a Controlled Substance with Intent to Deliver from 2009 and that

16
17
18
19

five pounds of marijuana had been found in Mr. Kynaston’s residence. The
affidavit fails to provide any information, however, that Mr. Kynaston lived at the
Judkins Lane address or had any other connection to that address other than his

20
21

vehicle having been observed in the driveway on one occasion. The affidavit

22

provides no information as to whether Mr. Kynaston was a qualified medical

23
24
25

marijuana patient or whether any other person associated with the residence was a
an authorized medical marijuana patient or designated provider pursuant to RCW

26
27

59.51A.040.
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DEFENDANT’S
MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

- 11

Richard D. Wall
Attorney at Law
221 W. Main Avenue, Suite 200
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-5646

Case 2:12-cr-00016-WFN

1
2

Document 158

Filed 05/07/12

Finally, the affidavit states that Deputy Hixson is generally familiar with the
growing period for marijuana, the amount of water, soil, and fertilizer used for

3
4

growing marijuana, and the type of equipment used. The affidavit does not

5

provide any information, however, as to the quantities of water, soil, fertilizer, or

6
7
8

equipment observed at the Judkins Lane address.
In sum, the Hixson affidavit establishes nothing more than that marijuana

9
10
11
12

was probably being grown at the address on Judkins Lane. There is nothing in the
affidavit from which the reviewing judge could determine with any degree of
certainty or probability the actual number of plants being grown, the number of

13
14

persons who were involved in the grow, whether those persons were qualified

15

medical marijuana patients or were designated providers for qualifying patients.

16
17
18
19

Nor does the affidavit provide any facts from which the issuing judge could have
determined the quantity of marijuana observed by the officers at the address.
In sum, the affidavit fails to provide any facts or circumstances from which

20
21

the issuing judge could make a determination that there was a fair probability that

22

the possession and/or manufacturing of marijuana observed by the officers at the

23
24
25

Judkins Lane address was not in compliance with Washington’s medical marijuana
laws. Thus, the affidavit fails to establish probable cause for a violation of

26
27

Washington State law.
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The intent of the Washington Legislature in amending RCW 69.51A is
clear from language of the statute. The Legislature wanted to prohibit law

3
4

enforcement officers from interfering with the lawful medical use, possession or

5

manufacture of marijuana by decriminalizing those activities, except where such

6
7

use, possession or manufacture fails to comply with RCW 69.51A. Because the

8

mere use, possession or manufacture of marijuana, by itself, is no longer a crime in

9
10
11
12

Washington, law enforcement officers must do more than merely determine that
someone is using, possessing, or growing marijuana in order to establish probable
cause to obtain a search warrant. Officers must also establish facts and

13
14

circumstances from which it can reasonably be determined that the use, possession,

15

or manufacturing does not comply with RCW 69.51A.

16
17
18
19

What the officers did in this case was determine that someone was growing
marijuana at the Judkins Lane address and nothing more. Therefore, the search
was unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment. All evidence obtained from the

20
21
22

search and all evidence obtained as the fruits of that search must be suppressed.
3.

Evidence Obtained from Search of the Storage Unit and Statements of

23
24
25

Co-defendants are Excludable as the Fruit of the Illegal Search of the Judkins Lane
Residence.

26
27
28

Prior to executing the search warrant at the Judkins Lane residence, the
investigation officers had not identified any of the persons living at that address.
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The officers also had not conducted any interviews of persons associated with that
address, and had not identified any other locations as being associated with the

3
4

activities at that address. Upon entering the residence, officers immediately

5

detained and took into custody several persons who provided statements regarding

6
7

the activities at the address and identified other individuals involved in the

8

activities there. The officers then contacted those individuals and obtained

9
10
11
12

statements from them. The officers also obtained information about the storage
unit rented to Jared Kynaston and obtained a search warrant for the storage unit.
The statements obtained by the officers were the direct result of the

13
14

execution of the search warrant at the Judkins Lane address. The statements were

15

obtained either contemporaneously with the search or within a short time

16
17
18
19

thereafter. The search of the storage unit occurred on the same day as the search of
the residence. There is neither the passage of time nor any set of intervening
circumstances that would attenuate the clear connection between the initial search

20
21

of the residence and the subsequent investigation. Therefore, the witness

22

statements and the evidence seized from the storage unit are clearly fruits of an

23
24
25

unlawful search and should be suppressed.
4.

The “Good Faith” Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Does Not

26
27
28

Apply Because the Officers’ Reliance on the Warrant Was Not Objectively
Reasonable.
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Where law enforcement officers rely in good faith upon the validity of a
warrant in conducting a search, the evidence obtained as a result of the search will

3
4

not be subject to suppression even though the search violated the Fourth

5

Amendment because probable cause was lacking. United States v. Leon, 468 U.S.

6
7

897, 104, S. Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984). In order for the good faith

8

exception to apply, however, the officers must have relied upon the warrant in an

9
10

objectively reasonable manner and the affidavit must establish at least a “colorable

11

argument” for the existence of probable cause. United States v. Crews, 502 F.3d

12

1130, 1135 (9th Cir. 2007).

13
14
15

Here, the officers could not have relied on the warrant in an objectively
reasonable manner because the affidavit on its face fails completely to establish

16
17
18
19

any basis to believe a crime was being committed or that evidence of a crime
would be found at the Jenkins Lane residence. Reading the affidavit in a common
sense manner, it is clear that the officers believed that merely showing that

20
21

marijuana was likely being grown at the residence was enough to establish

22

probable cause. The affidavit fails to make mention of any fact or circumstance

23
24
25

relevant to whether the suspected marijuana grow did or did not comply with
Washington’s medical marijuana laws. Apparently, the officers were either

26
27

unaware of the 2011 amendments to RCW 69.51A.040 or chose to ignore the

28
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change in the law. Either way, any claim of good faith reliance on the warrant was
clearly not objectively reasonable.

3
4

For the same reasons, the affidavit does not establish even a “colorable

5

argument” that a crime had been committed or was being committed at the Jenkins

6
7

Lane address. The absence of any reference to Washington’s medical marijuana

8

law in the affidavit and the total absence of any observations by the officers

9
10
11
12

relevant to whether any use, possession, or manufacture of marijuana taking place
at the Judkins Lane address complied with RCW 69.51A.040 forecloses any
argument that the officers had probable cause to believe a violation of Washington

13
14

law was taking place. The good-faith exception under Leon does not apply.

15
16

CONCLUSION:

17
18
19

For the foregoing reasons, the court should grant Defendant’s motion to
suppress all evidence obtained by the government from 11911 Judkins Lane,

20
21

Spokane, Washington, and all witness statements and other evidence obtained as

22

the result of the search.

23
24
25

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of May, 2012.

26
27
28
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s/ Richard D. Wall, WSBA #16581
Attorney for Defendant
Richard D. Wall, P.S.
423 W. First Avenue, Suite #250
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 747-5646
Fax: (509) 747-5692
E-mail: rdwallps@comcast.net
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1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2
3
4
5

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of May, 2012, I electronically field the
foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send

6
7
8

notification of such filing to the following: Russell Smoot, Assistant United States
Attorney.

9
10

s/ Richard D. Wall, WSBA #16581
Attorney for Defendant
Richard D. Wall, P.S.
221 W. Main Avenue, Suite 200
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 747-5646
Fax: (509) 747-5692
E-mail: rdwallps@comcast.net
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